80.4% 81.2%

Blended
79.7%

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

VV VAT VV & DB MHREC Deruta

Hedging

1.81%

2.06%

1.78%

1.97%
Blended
1.95%

1.60%

1.65%

1.70%

1.75%

1.80%

1.85%

1.90%

1.95%

2.00%

2.05%

2.10%

VV VAT VV & DB MHREC Deruta

All In Cost of Debt

29.7

171.2
180.2

223.3 225.2 221.3Max LTV
45%

8.6%

25.9%
27.4%

33.5% 33.9% 33.4%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

50%

0

50

100

150

200

250

Jun-16 Sep-16 Dec-16 Mar-17 Jun-17 Sep-17

Net Debt and Net LTV1

BALANCE SHEET RECONCILIATION

9
1) Look-through adjustments shows 35.7% Bonnet stake as proportionally consolidated, instead of on basis of equity-method as reported

2) Pro Forma assume Monte Rosa acquisition, VAT Line reimbursement and Deutsche Bank disposal as if closed on September 30th, 2017

3) Net LTV: (Debt - Cash - VAT Line)/(GAV)

4) Calculated by setting the NAV per share equal to the September

30th, 2017 share price of €7.85 and keeping all other balance sheet

positions equal to the reported values

Euro million
September 30th,

2017

Bonnet

Look-Through
Adjustments1 Look-Through

adjusted

Pro-Forma1,2 as of

September 30th, 2017

Look-Through

adjusted

Investment properties 545.4 33.8 579.2 600.6

Financial assets 4.3 4.3 4.3

Investments accounted for using the equity method 16.5 (14.5) 2.0 2.0

VAT receivable 38.0 38.0 -

Total LT assets 604.2 623.5 606.9

Trade receivables 8.3 0.1 8.4 7.7

Other assets 0.0 0.0 0.0

Cash 81.0 0.3 81.3 36.7

Total current assets 89.3 89.6 44.4

Total assets 693.5 713.2 651.3

Debt 302.3 18.8 321.1 258.7

- of which VAT Line 39.3 39.3 -

Provisions 0.2 0.2 0.2

Other liabilities 0.1 0.1 0.1

Trade payables 6.1 0.9 7.0 7.0

Total liabilities 308.7 328.4 265.9

Minorities share of MHREC 11.1 11.1 11.1

NAV 373.7 373.7 374.3

EPRA NAV per share 10.39 10.39 10.41

Net LTV3 33.4% 34.6% 37.0%

In-place annual rent 33.0 0.3 33.3 34.6

NOI margin 89.1% 89.1% 88.9%

In-place NOI Yield 5.4% 5.1% 5.1%

In-place NOI Yield (implied by COIMA RES share price)4 6.5% 6.1% 6.0%

Euro million Q3 2017 Q3 2016

Δ%

(Q3 2017

vs Q3

2016)

Nine months

ended

September 30th,

2017

Nine months

ended

September 30th,

2016

Δ%

(Nine months 2017

vs Nine months

2016)

Pro-Forma1 for

Full Year 2017

Rents 8.4 7.1 18.9% 25.1 8.4 n.m. 34.8

Real estate operating expenses (0.9) (0.6) 48.2% (2.7) (0.9) n.m. (3.9)

NOI 7.6 6.5 16.2% 22.4 7.5 n.m. 31.0

NOI Margin (%) 89.5% 91.6% (2.3%) 89.1% 89.3% (0.2) p.p. 88.9%

Other revenues 0.0 0.0 n.m. 0.0 - n.m. 0.0